Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2014-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, RANKING THE SUBMITTED QUALIFICATION STATEMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE 117TH STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO NEGOTIATE A CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH THE TOP RANKED SUBMITTER; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") issued a Request for Qualifications on February 28, 2014 for the selection of a Consulting Firm to provide construction engineering and inspection (CEI) services for the 117th Street Bridge Replacement project (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, two submittals were received and evaluated by the City's evaluation committee, and the Committee ranked the firms at a publicly noticed evaluation committee meeting held on March 28, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City evaluation committee recommends to the City Council that it accept the firm rankings and authorize the City Manager and City Attorney to negotiate a contract for the CEI services with the top ranked named firm or, if negotiations fail with the highest ranked firm, then with the next higher ranked firm, for subsequent submittal to the City Council for review and approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby ranks the top two (2) firms who responded to the subject Request for Proposals as follows:
 - (1). Parson Brinckerhoff, Inc.
 - (2). Calvin Giordano & Assoc., Inc.

Section 3. The City Manager and City Attorney are authorized to negotiate a contract with the top ranked submitter for subsequent submittal to the City Council for review and approval. If negotiations are not successful with the top ranked firm, the City Manager and City Attorney shall proceed with negotiations with the next ranked firm or firms in the order of ranking.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 8th DAY OF APRIL, 2014.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Dick Ramsay, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Bartus, Keating, Senmartin, Ramsay

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney